DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

AMENDMENT NO. 5§ TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN NV5, INC
AND THE CITY OF MENIFEE FOR CIP 13-04 (BRADLEY BRIDGE) DESIGN SERVICES

This is Amendment No. 5 to that certain AGREEMENT for Professional Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) made on September 2, 2015 between the City of Menifee (“City”) and
NV5, INC (“Consultant’) for CIP 13-04 (BRADLEY BRIDGE) DESIGN SERVICES which
Amendment No. 5 is made and entered into on __September 15 , 2021 to extend the term,
increase the scope of work and compensation amount as indicated below:

1. Section 1.1, “Term of Services” is amended to read as follows:

11 Term of Services. The term of this Agreement shall begin on the
September 15, 2021 and shall end on June 30, 2023 unless the term of the
Agreement is otherwise terminated or extended as provided for in Section 8. The time
provided to Consultant to complete the services required by this Agreement shall not
affect the City's right to terminate the Agreement, as provided for in Section 8.

2. Section 1.6, “Covid-19 Safety” is included to read as follows:

1.6 Covid-19 Safety. If Consultant enters City property or meets in person
with City employees during the performance of the Services, Consultant shall comply
with all State, County, and local emergency orders, directives, protocols, and best
practices related to the COVID-19 pandemic, including, but not limited to: (A) wearing
facial coverings, (B) maintaining adequate physical distancing when possible, (C)
regular hand washing, and (D) regular hand sanitizing.

3. Section 2, “Compensation”’ is amended to increase the maximum compensation by
$187,950.00 (ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS), and is amended to read as follows:

Section 2. COMPENSATION.

City hereby agrees to pay Consultant a sum not to exceed $925,961.00 (NINE HUNDRED
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE DOLLARS AND ZERO
CENTS) notwithstanding any contrary indications that may be contained in Consultant's
proposal, for services to be performed and reimbursable costs incurred under this
Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and Exhibit A, regarding
the amount of compensation, this Agreement shall prevail. City shall pay Consultant for
services rendered pursuant to this Agreement at the time and in the manner set forth
herein. The payments specified below shall be the only payments from City to Consultant
for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement. Consultant shall submit all invoices to
City in the manner specified herein. Except as specifically authorized in advance by City,
Consultant shall not bill City for duplicate services performed by more than one person.

4. Section 3. Exhibit A, Scope of Services is supplemented to include Amendment No. 1
Scope of Work Additional Work, which supplement is attached as Exhibit A hereto.



LI Ny

L

1111 1/ P S OV R |

DocusSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

“Amendment No. 1 Scope of Work Additional Work (Amendment No. 1)” is not
intended to replace the original Exhibit A to the Agreement, but instead to augment and
increase the scope of work listed in the original Exhibit A to the Agreement.

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

CITY OF MENIFEE NV5, INC

DucuSigm(r)d by: — DocuSigned by:
OJ\"‘D%\(/\/‘ Carmen ‘Kuu\/v\,
Armando G. Villa, City Manager Carmen Kasner, Regional Chief Executive

DocuSigned by:

Attest:

MaryJo O'Brien, CAO/Secretary
DocuSigned by:

Smh,[l Manwariny
Sarah A1 Manwarmg City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

DocuSigned by:

‘ Jffrey T Maleing, (ity Btormey

Jeffrey T. Melching, City Attorney

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



11

g e

DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0OE-6278CD220857

Amendment No. 1 — Exhibit A: Scope of Work Additional Work



DocuSign Envelope ID: CFEF444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

N'VIS

August 11, 2021

Carlos E. Geronimo, PE
Principal Engineer

Capital improvement Projects
City of Menifee

29844 Haun Road

Menifee, CA 92586

Subject Amendment for Civil Engineering, Bidding and Construction Support Services for CIP
13-04 Bradley Road Bridge Design and Salt Creek Trail Modifications

Dear Carlos:

NV5. Inc (NV5) is pleased to submit our proposal amendment for Civil EngineeringServices associated
with the above-referenced project

This amendment includes the effort required to revise the Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E)
of the Bradley Road Bridge Over Salt Creek project (Project) to modify and incorporate the recently
constructed Salt Creek Trail into the project design. It includes the scope and fee for professiona
services including Civil and Structural Engineering, Electrical Engineering Geotechnical Review and
validation of the available soils report. additional Surveying, and Environmental Permit Support
required to modify the existing contract documents to a bid-ready set of PS&E This proposal is based
on an initial assessment of the required changes to the project. and includes design support services
during biddingand construction. Based on our recent meeting with you, the Director of Public Works
and the Deputy Director held on Thursday, July 22, we understand that the City does not want us to
include the following:

1 The effort required to provide NEPA documentation:
2. The effort required to update the bridge design and specifications to the 2018 Caltrans
standards

Upon further discussion with you over the phone on August 4, we mutually agreed that it would better
serve the City if NV5 upgraded the currently designed concrete barriers to be compliant with the latest
safety standards. i.e. compliant with the Manual for Assessment of Safety Hardware (MASH). Since we
are not updating the specifications to the 2018 Caltrans standards. we will need to incorporate the
concrete barrier detail sheets Into our plans This will avoid delays during construction, and the
potential withdrawal of federal funds.

This proposal is presented in three sections:
1 Scope of Services
2 Assumptions and Exclusions
3. Proposed Compensation

If the enclosed proposal meets with your approval, please provide us with a Contract Amendment
under the terms and conditions of our existing agreement (226815-00044) with the City of Menifee
dated September 2, 2015 except that we are using our current Schedule of Fees attached atthe end

15092 Avenue of Science, Suite 200 | SanDiego. CA92128 | www.NV5com | Office 8583850500 | Fax 858 385 0400

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



L LA AL

DocusSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

August 5, 2021
Page2

If conditions change or you would like to add to or revise this scope, please let us know and we will
make the necessary modifications. This proposal is good for 90 days.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and look forward to working with you. Please
feel free 1o call me at (858) 385-2128 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
NV5, Inc
/ %‘ v 2 1
v/ v iy
b/ A A et
e gﬁ&-—%&a:lu_s@ S n\;h%; Peraza.‘# 10'«
| Associate Assistant Regional Manager

\_/ P27521-0002536.00

NV3

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

August 5, 2021
Page 3

Scope of Services

NV5 completed the Bradley Road Bridge Design and submitted the final PS&E documents to the City
of Menifee in September 2019. Our environmental subconsultantis currently in the process of
obtaining the appropriate permits for construction. Itis our understanding the project has notyet been
advertised for construction and in the time since the final PS&E documents were submitted, the
Riverside County Regional Park and Open-Space District (RCRPOSD) has constructed a new Class |
Bike Path, called the Salt Creek Trail, within the project vicinity, Unfortunately, as constructed, the tral
crosses Bradley Road at the proposed north bridge abutment. Rather than re-designing the bridge, the
City has elected to realign the new trail in order to meet the proposed horizontal and vertical geometry
of Bradley Road at the north end of the proposed bridge as a more costeffective solution. The driveway
connections for the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District(RCFCWCD) access
roads will also need to be modified. The profile grade of the trail will need to be elevated in order to
meet the raised profile of Bradley Road. To reduce the amount of additional fill within the Salt Creek
Channel and eliminate the need to revise the Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) for the
project we are proposing the use of Caltrans standard Type 1retaining walls to supportthe raised trail
profile. A special design will be required where the wall crosses over the proposed box culvert This
work will require professional services of Civil Engineering, Geotechnical and Electrical Engineering,
Surveying, and Environmental disciplines. Below is our detailed scope to accomplish this work:

Task1 Management& Coordination

The Project Manager will monitor the activities of the project team, tracking progress and
assuring compliance with the schedule. The Project Manager will maintain communications
with the client through periodic progress meetings and progress reports. This task includes
overall management of the project, the design team, administration and coordination of the
work, and includes the following sub-tasks:

Scheduling - Preparing, updating and maintaining the overall schedule.
Preparing progress reports

Coordinating and directing the activities of the project team.
Monitoring and controlling the project budget

Scheduling meetings with the City, RCFCWCD, EMWD. and RCRPOSD (total of 4
meetings at 3 hours each).

ooswNe

Preparing meeting agendas and minutes.
Maintaining a project correspondence file
Reviewing, approving, and submitting invoices

© o~ o

Ensuring contractual requirements are met and fulfilled

Part of the project manager's responsibilities will be the QA/QC task, which includes the
review of all documents (plans, reports, and estimates) prior to the final submittal to control
the quality and correctness of the product, and assure the client's expectations are met or
exceeded

NV3

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NVS, INC



ARALE |0 IRI0I N] A,

Il

B R T |

LI RSN

|

L)

LLL

DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

August 5, 2021

Page 4

Task2 Data Gathering

Task 3

Task4

Task 5

Task6

NV5 will obtain the as-built drawings for the Salt Creek Trail from RCRPOSD. Additional fiekd
surveys will be conducted to locate the most recentimprovements, and shall be tied to the
existing project horizontal and vertical control. The NV5 Survey proposal is attached.

Preliminary Layout Exhibit

NV5 will prepare a Preliminary Layout Exhibitto showthe proposed improvements to connect
the Salt Creek Trail with the Bradley Road Bridge Design. The exhibit will show the proposed
trail alignment and its connection to the proposed improvements on Bradley Road, the
relocation of the traffic signals and electrical infrastructure at the trail crossing, the
driveways for the RCFCWCD maintenance access, the location and limits of proposed
retaining walls and rock slope protection, and proposed limits of grading. In addition, this
task will incorporate a couple of alternative preliminary detour plans for the trail, in order o
explore the feasibility of maintaining pedestrian and bicycle mobility along the Salt Creek
Trail during construction. This Preliminary Layout Exhibit will be used during our coordination
meeting with the City of Menifee, RCFCWCD, RCRPOSD, EMWD and other stakeholders to
confirm the proposed improvements are acceptable.

Additional Environmental Permit Support

Since the proposed limits of work for the trail realignment fall outside of the original projects
Area of Potential Effects (APE), additional environmental support will be required to obtain
permit coverage for the proposed improvements. This task includes additional
environmental analysis, amendments to the environmental document, and revisions to
permit applications. Our environmental subconsultant's proposal is attached.

Geotechnical Services

NV5 will review and validate the retaining wall recommendations in the Foundation Report
Our proposed scope of services includes the following:

* Review of preliminary project plans (if available), published geological/geotechnical
maps and literature pertaining to the site and vicinity.

e Review of the referenced Foundation Report and provide NV5's opinion if the existing
conclusions and recommendations are adequate for the design of the proposed
retaining walls

Revise PS&E

After meeting with the City, RCFCWCD, and EMWD, and receiving concurrence on the
Preliminary Layout Exhibit. NV5 will begin to revise and update the project plans,
specifications, and estimate to a bid-ready set of contract documents to be submitted to the
City. Allcontractdocuments will be prepared in the same format as in the original agreement.
We anticipate that the following plan sheets will need to be revised or added:

1.  Title Sheet (minor revisions and edits)

2. Notes (minor revisions and edits)

3. Demolition Plan (New sheet)

4 Trail Detour Plan (Assume two new sheets)

NV3

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

August 5, 2021
Page5

5.  Typical Sections (revisions, edits, and some new sections)

6.  Plan and Profile for Bradley Road (minor revisions and edits)

7 Plan and Profile for Access Roads on north side (major revisions)

8. Grading Plan (major revisions and possible new sheet)

9.  Storm Drain Plan and Profile (revisions and edits)

10. Striping and Signing Plan (minor revisions)

11 General Plan (revisions and edits to the Plan and Elevation Views)

12, Index to Plans (minor revisions to account for new sheets; re-numbering ali
sheets)

13. Foundation Plan No. 2 (incorporate new retaining wall foundations)

14. Retaining Wall Plans (new sheet)

15.  Abutment 4 Layout (New sheetto reflectthe Trail addition)

16. Bridge Lighting Plans (minor revisions and edits)

17. Traffic Signal Plan (new sheet)

As part of the PS&E revisions, the project's electrical design needs to be modified as follows:
1. Update all design requirements to assure compliance with latestcode cycles (CEC,
Title 24 etc.)

2. Review existing Salt Creek Trail project for necessary design changes in
accordance with the Bradley Road Bridge project

3. Update currentBradley Road electrical design as required, including changes
accommodate the Salt Creek Trail project
4. Update equipmentspecified to assure compliance with latest code updates.
In addition, prior to submitting the final deliverables, NV5 will review and update as

necessary the Transportation Project Guidance document that was prepared and submitted
back in November 2017

Deliverables:
- Final Set of Revised Construction Plans (Bond copy and Mylar)
- Revised Engineer’s Construction Cost Estimate in MS Excel and PDF

- Revised Technical Project Specifications in MS Word and PDF using the 2015 Caltrans
Standard Specifications

- Updated Transportation Project Guidance
Task 7 Biddingand Construction Support Services

1. NV5 will attend the pre-bid conference to assistthe City with responses to questions
from prospective contractors. We have budgeted ten (10) hours of staff time for this
effort,

2. Throughoutthe Bid Period, NV5 will be available to:
a. Respond toinquiries

b. Prepare addenda to the plans as necessary
c. Provide clarifications to the plans and specifications

We have budgeted one hundred and eight(108) hours of staff time for this effort.

NV

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



[ty Lo | L0

i

Ll

DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

August 5, 2021

Page 6

3. If requested by the City, NV5 can evaluate all the bids received by contractors to
determine responsiveness, and to rank them in order of total cost for selection by the
City. We have budgeted ten (10) hours of staff time for this effort

4. During construction, NV5 will provide design support services as follows:

Attend the pre-construction conference with the selected contractor

Assistthe Resident Engineer with the interpretation of the contract documents
Produce the bridge "4-scale" drawing of the deck contours

Attend upto six (6) construction progress meetings on-site

Review and assess contractor's construction schedule

Review and authorize contractor's shop drawing submittals and RFl's

Review and validate change order requests

Review and authorize concrete mix designs and aggregate gradings

Review and authorize excavation/shoring plans

Review and authorize falsework submittal

We have budgeted two hundred and two (202) hours of staff time for this effort

5. Prepare the final As-Built plans based on the Resident Engineer's and Contractor's
marked-up set of plans.

T h0 QA0 oo

—.

Assumptions and Exclusions

Itis assumed that:

1

2.

The proposed bike path improvements will bein accordance with those shown in the Salt Creek
Trail plans, dated June 2018.

The Foundation Report prepared by Shannon & Wilson, Inc., dated August 31, 2017, is valid,
and no additional geotechnical analysis is required for this work.

Bradley Road will be closed between Potomac Drive and Rio Vista Drive during construction of
the bridge. Duration of construction is estimated at 16 months

Traffic Studies or analyses are not required.

Agency fees, if any, will be paid by the City

NV5's survey team will have adequate access to the site

The items below are excluded:

1,

0W~NOUAWN

9
10

Patholing existing utilities

Preparation of a new SWPPP

Traffic Control Plans.

Stage Construction Plans

Right-of-Way engineering.

Utility research. mark-out (performing and surveying) and pothole surveying.
Filing/recording any Records of Survey or Corner Records.

Revisions to the Bradley Road Water / Recycled Water Relocation plans; to be conducted
under separate contractwith Eastern Municipal Water District

NEPA documentation.

Updates to the plans, specifications and estimate, to comply with the 2018 Caltrans
Standard Plans and Specifications .

V3

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

August 5, 2021
Page7

Proposed Compensation

Client agrees to compensate Consultantfor such services as indicated below:

Progress billings will be forwarded to the Clienton a monthly basis as a percentcomplete by task
except for Task 7 and the directexpenses. These billings will include fees earned for the billing
period. Tasks 1 thru 6 will be billed on a lump sum fixed fee basis using the same format that was
originally approved unless otherwise directed by the City. Task 7 and the reimbursable expenses
will be billed on a Time and Materials basis. in accordance with our Rate Schedule in effect at the
time of construction. Direct costs and subconsultantcosts will be billed with a 10% mark-up.

Total Estimated Fee: $187,950

Breakdown of Total Fee

Task 1 Management&Coordinatjon_.,.. e $18,350
Task 2 Data Gathering.... i sy 37,905
Task 3 Preliminary Layout Exhlblt e $14,150
Task 4 Additional Environmental Permit Support... ............... e $25,465
Task 5 Geotechnical SErVICeS.. ... i eee e o $2600
Task 6 Revise PS&E............ e $51,400
Task 7 B|dd|ngand Constructlon SupportSerwces eSS 567,004
Other Direct Costs.. R . S vy Apreby et 3 IO Y

Ifyou have any questions regarding this proposal. feel free to contactme by phone at (858) 705-2430,
or by email at | bearius@nv5.co

Respectfully submitted,

NV5, Inc

£¢z_z%m2u§
fack L. Abcarius, P.E———
Associate / Project Manager

Attachments: 1. Survey Proposal
2. Dudek's Proposal
3. 2021 Schedule of Fees

V3

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



Ll Ny

A8 L

kil e R

11 I/ iy S

DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

NIVIS

April 19, 2021

Jack Abcarius

Engineering Manager

NV5 Engineering (Internal)

15092 Avenue of Science, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92128

Subject: Proposal for the City of Menifee - Bradley Road Bridge.

Dear Jack:

NV5 Survey is pleased to submit our proposal for Surveying Services associated with the above-
referenced project.

This proposal covers the effort required to provide a design level topographic survey of the work
areas shown in the attached Exhibit A. After performing a field survey of the existing site conditions,
we will prepare an AutoCAD file with planimetric line work and a Civil 3D surface with one-foot
contours.

This proposal is broken down into five sections:
Scope of Services

Schedule

Accuracy

Proposed Compensation

Assumptions and Exclusions

opoNPE

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and look forward to working with you. Please
feel free to call me at (858) 927-3629 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
NV5, Inc.

o [t bt =

Janfes Nicolau IV, PLS Paul Robotta, PLS
Survey Manager Director of Survey
P27621-0003120.00

15092 Avenue of Science, Suite 200 | San Diego, CA92128 | www.NV5.com | Office 858.385.0500 | Fax 858.385.0400

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE - INFRASTRUCTURE - ENERGY - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - ENVIRONMENTAL

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope 1D: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

April 19, 2021
Page 2

Scope of Services

NV5 Survey will perform a field topographic survey of the areas shown on the attached Exhibit A and
prepare a CAD/Civil 3D drawing of planimetrics and a Civil 3D surface based on the survey. Said
survey will be based off of existing published horizontal and vertical control.

Phase 1 Field Topographic Survey
A NV5 survey crew will perform a field topographic survey of the area as shown below
on Exhibit “A" at +/- 25 foot grid, including:
Corners and overhangs of Buildings.
e Sijte structures: trash enclosures, storage sheds, and aother structures with a
permanent foundation.
e Hardscape surfaces including walkways, paths, and changes in surface
materials.
e Top, flowline, and lip of gutter for curbs.
Visible above-ground utilities, including vaults, meters, freestanding
equipment, manholes, and valves.
Storm drain inlets and outlets.
Fire Hydrants, PIVs, and fire department connection(s).
Fences and walls.
Spot elevations at observed grade breaks and at sufficient intervals to create
the surface with contour lines at a one-foot interval.
Tree trunks for trees over six inches in diameter.
¢ Qutlines of landscape areas.
e Roadway paint striping

Phase 2 Drafting and Deliverable
NV5 will create and deliver an AutoCAD/Civil 3D drawing in of the surface data and
planimetric features of the site. QA/QC and project management will be provided at
all phases.

Schedule

Please allow 15 to 20 working days for delivery after receipt of a formal notice to proceed

Accuracy
Horizontal and vertical accuracy of survey points will be +/-0.05’. Contours will have an accuracy
appropriate to a one-foot contour interval, i.e. +/-1.0 feet.

Proposed Compensation

We propose to perform the above Scope of Services on a Fixed Unit cost of $7,555.00.

NV3

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE - INFRASTRUCTURE - ENERGY - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - ENVIRONMENTAL

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

April 19, 2021
Page 3

Assumptions and Exclusions

g

=

This proposal and fee presumes that we will be allowed access to the site during normal
working hours.

This proposal excludes utility mark-out and potholing.

Filing/recording any Records of Survey or Corner Records is excluded from this proposal.
No property corners will be set as part of this survey.

Plotting of easements is excluded from this proposal.

Any item not specifically included in this proposal is specifically excluded.

No boundary lines will be included as a part of this scope and fee.

The Fee proposed assumes that all sixs site may be surveyed with one Notice to Proceed.

ONOUTAWN

Exhibit A

L4 -

(L] i

NV3

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE - INFRASTRUCTURE - ENERGY - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - ENVIRONMENTAL

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

22B0 HISTORIC DECATUR RD, STE 200
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 02108
T519.591.1370 F 613 591 1399

April 16, 2021

Jack Abcarius

NV5

15070 Avenue of Science, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92128

Subject: Request to Provide Environmental Services Support for the Bradley Road Bridge Improvements Project,
Riverside County Trail, City of Menifee Retaining Wall, and EMWD Recycled Water Pipeline Components

Dear Mr. Abcarius:

Dudek is pleased to submit this proposal for environmental services in support of the Bradley Road Improvements
Project (project) in the City of Menifee (City). Dudek previously assisted in the preparation of the Mitigated Negative
Declaration (MND) and associated technical studies in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) under contract to NV5/City of Menifee. The Final MND (State Clearinghouse No. 2016121033) was
approved by the City, as Lead Agency under CEQA, on February 22, 2017. Since that time, changes in which the
project will be undertaken have occurred related to utility infrastructure. This proposal includes a scope for the work
anticipated to be required for these changes to be in compliance with CEQA.

Project Understanding and Assumptions

As part of the project development, a public walking trail was recently constructed by Riverside County Parks that
traverses the northerly part of the project's Area of Potential Effect (APE), and extends outside of the APE. Related
to this, the City is proposing to build a retaining wall to protect the trail as it reaches the bridge, and the retaining
wall would be wholly built within the APE. Last, a recycled water pipeline is proposed entirely within the APE by the
Eastern Municipal Water District (EMWD). Dudek will prepare CEQA documentation to address these newer project
components, and we anticipate that an addendum to the Final MND will be the suitable path forward for CEQA
compliance.

Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines states that a lead agency shall prepare an addendum to a previously adopted
MND if some changes or additions are necessary, but where there are no substantial changes or new information
of substantial importance. In order for the City to prepare an addendum to the MND, Dudek assumes that
implementation of the proposed project will comply with the adopted Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
(MMRP) associated with the previous MND. Therefore, for an addendum to be considered the appropriate CEQA
documentation for the project, Dudek assumes that none of the following conditions would be met, per Section
15162 of the CEQA Guidelines: (1) the project would involve any new significant impacts beyond those previously
identified in the MND, (2) the project would involve a substantial increase in the severity of impacts beyond those
previous identified in the MND, and (3) new or considerably different mitigation measures previously found not to
be feasible would in fact be feasible, and would substantially reduce identified significant impact, but the project
proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure. Should it be determined through the course of our analysis
that any of the listed conditions in Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines be met, an addendum to the MND would
no longer be the appropriate path for CEQA compliance and a separate scope will be provided.

DUDEK 1 April 2021

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



oy DRI N

Ad..L

ATy

DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

Mr. Abcarius
Subject:  Request to Provide Environmental Services Support for the Bradley Road Bridge Improvements Project,
Riverside County Trail, City of Menifee Retaining Wall, and EMWD Recycled Water Pipeline Components

Also, Dudek will also update our cultural resources assessment since SHPO has requested an updated CHRIS
records search and pedestrian survey for the project, as these were last done by Dudek in 2015 and are now
outdated

Scope of Work

Task 1 CEQA Documentation Update
Task 1a Addendum to the MND

Dudek recommends a single CEQA Addendum will be prepared for either the City, EMWD or the County. The other
lead agencies can then use that Addendum for their own discretionary actions. This would be simpler than preparing
three CEQA Addenda, one for each lead agency

Dudek will prepare an addendum to the Bradley Road Bridge Final MND pursuant to California Government Code
section 15164 in order to satisfy CEQA environmental review requirements. Section 15164 states that a lead
agency shall prepare an addendum to a previously adopted MND if some changes or additions are necessary. but
where there are no substantial changes or new information of substantial importance (as described in Section
15162). The addendum would describe changes to the project description and environmental impacts described
in the Final MND, The addendum will incorporate analysis and results from the technical studies prepared for the
project, design plans, desktop review of applicable plans, and information provided by the City and SoCalGas.
Preparation of an addendum. assumes that the project, as modified, would not involve any new significant impacts
beyond those previously identified in the Final MND, a substantial increase in the severity of impacts beyond those
previous identified in the Final MND, and new or considerably different mitigation measures required beyond those
included in the Final MND.

Following completion of the technical study identified in Task 1b, Dudek will prepare a first screencheck draft of
the addendum for review by all three lead agencies. Dudek will incorporate all comments received into the
subsequent screencheck and will be responsible for making all revisions requested by the lead agencies. Dudek
will then finalize the addendum, which will be submitted to the City for its adoption. This task assumes only
electronic submittals of the draft and final addendum for lead agency review. This scope assumes up to two (2),
one (1) hour conference calls and no in person meetings related to the preparation of the addendum.

Cost ESHMALE TASK 1a........cc.cveeceereire st ies s sscsess s sssnens $14,500.00

Task 1b Update to the Cultural Resource Study

Dudek prepared a cultural resources technical study in support of the original project MND in 2016, As part of this
evaluation, a 4.4-acre APE was identified and evaluated for resource constraints. However, following adoption of
the Final MND in 2017 SHPO has requested updated records search and survey

Dudek will prepare a cultural resources memo to demonstrate that a reasonable and good faith effort was made to
identify historic properties within the project's Area of Potential Effects (APE). The memo will be prepared in
compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the implementing regulation 36

DUDEK 2 April 2021

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

Mr. Abcarius
Subject: Request to Provide Environmental Services Support for the Bradley Road Bridge Improvements Project,
Riverside County Trail, City of Menifee Retaining Wall, and EMWD Recycled Water Pipeline Components

CFR Part 800, in consideration of the need for a U.S. Army Corps of Engineer (USACE) permit, and will also comply
with the requirements of CEQA. The estimated schedule for completion of the final report is approximately 10-12
weeks from contract approval. The following tasks support preparation of the report:

Cultural Resources Records Search

A California Historical Resources Information Systems (CHRIS) records search was previously completed for the
Bradley Road Improvements at Salt Creek Project at the Eastern Information Center (EIC), which houses cultural
resource records for Riverside County. Because the previously completed records search was conducted over 5
years ago, Dudek will conduct a supplemental records search to capture any additional studies and/or newly
identified resources that have been added to the CHRIS record for the Project APE and a one-half-(0.5) mile search
radius. For the purposes of this scope, Dudek assumes the Project APE is approximately 4.43 acres. Dudek
assumes the cost of the EIC records search will not exceed $1.000. Please note that due to COVID-19, the EIC
response time for records searches has been significantly delayed. Due to the EIC delays, Dudek will initiate a CHRIS
records search with the EIC immediately upon notice to proceed.

Survey

Upon completion of the records search, Dudek will survey the Project APE for cultural resources. The cultural
resources survey will consist of an intensive-level pedestrian survey of all portions of Project APE with exposed
ground surface utilizing transects spaced no more than 15 meters apart, where feasible. Other developed portions
of the project APE will be spot-checked. We assume the Project APE to be not more than 4.43 acres. Dudek further
assumes that the survey will be negative for archaeoclogical resources (i.e., no newly discovered archaeological and
resources will be encountered. and no previously recorded resources will require updates). No artifacts, samples,
or specimens will be collected during the survey. Should any resources be encountered during the survey requiring
recordation, we will work with you to augment this scope of work and associated costs For the purposes of this
scope and cost, we assume no Native American monitor will be required and no buildings or structures and no
newly discovered archaeological resources within the Project APE will require formal recordation or evaluation for
historical significance at this time. Should this be required in the future, Dudek can provide this service for an
additional fee

Memorandum

Dudek will prepare a Section 106 of the NHPA and CEQA compliant memorandum that will summarize the results
of the records search and survey. The memorandum will provide an assessment of the potential for the Project APE
to contain cultural resources/historic properties. We assume no more than one draft and one final version of the
memorandum will be required

COSt ESHITIALE TASK 1D .........coo oo rctiecctit s caenas s et s st s s b s st ettt st iSRS AR SR SRS b $8,650.00

Cost Summary

The cost for the scope of work outlined above is $23,150.00 and will be billed on a time and materials basis in
accordance with Dudek's 2021 Schedule of Charges. a copy of which is attached for reference. The scope of work

DUDEK 3 April 2021

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



§ L BIHE

JLoood HLIEL

R LUN BE | §

DocuSign Envelope |D: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

Mr. Abcarius
Subject:  Request to Provide Environmental Services Support for the Bradley Road Bridge Improvements Profect,
Riverside County Trail, City of Menifee Retaining Wall, and EMWD Recycled Water Pipeline Components

and cost estimate described above reflect our current understanding of the project requirements. Amendments to
the scope of work and cost will be necessary if there are modifications to the project, outlined assumptions, or the
required services.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide environmental services for the project, and we hope that Dudek will serve
your needs for this effort. Please contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

S G

Shawn S. Shamlou, AICP
Principal

cr Tricia Wotipka Priest, Dudek

aft:  Dudek 2021 Standard Schedule of Charges

DUDEK 4 April 2021

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0OE-6278CD220857

DUDEK
2021 STANDARD SCHEDULE OF CHARGES

ENGINEERING SERVICES
Project Director. .
Principal Engineer ...
Principal Engineer Il . ..
Principal Engineer | .
Program Manager..
Senior Project Manage:
Project Manager .... ...
Senior Engineer III.
Senior Engineer |l .
Senior Engineer | ... ..
Project Engineer IV/T echnlcian lV
Project Engineer lll/Technician Il ..
Project Engineer Il/Technician Il

-..$285.00/hr

.$275.00/hr
....$265.00/hr
.+...$265,00/hr
...5240.00/hr
..$240.00/mr
...$235.00/hr

.$230.00/hr
...$220.00/hr

.$210.00/hr
.$200.00/hr
..$190.00/hr

$175.00/hr

$160.00/hr

Project Engineer |/Technician |.
Senior Designer "
Designer . ..
Assistant Desgner
CADD Operator Il
CADD Operator II..
CADD Operator |.. I
CADD Drafter......... ... ..
CADD Technician.
Project Coordinator.
Engineering Assistant. .

$180.00/hr

10...$170.00/hr
...$165.00/hr
....$160.00/hr
...-$150.00/hr
.$135.00/r

$125.00/hr

.$115.00/hr
..$140.00/hr
..$120.00/hr

HYDROGEOLOGY/HAZWASTE SERVICES

Project Director. ...$285.00/hr
Principal Hydrogeologist/Engineer I $265.00/hr
Principal Hydrog: ist/Engineer | ..$250.00/hr

Sr. Hydrogedlagist IV/Enginger IV ...

. $235.00mhr
Sr. Hydrogeoiogist IIl/Engineer |1l $220.00/hr
Sr. Hydrogeologist i ] $205.00Mhr
Sr. Hydrogeologist VEngil I $190.00/hr
Hydrogealogist \VI/Engineer VI $180.00/hr
Hydrogeologist V/Engineer V $170.00/hr
Hydrogeologist IV/Engineer IV $160.00/hr
Hydrogeologist tIIfEngineer Il $150.0Qhr
Hydregeologist IVEngineer (| ..$140.00/hr
Hydrogeologlst I!Enu[naer I $130.00/hr
TECNTHERAN ... . csiigiemimiine.s o osisssaresensmmnnssssressssncasasossasismisss sssnsers $100.00/hr
DiSTRICT MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONS
District General Manager ....5195.00/hr
District Englneer - ...$185.00/hr

Operations Manager ............
District Seumrymo:oumant
Collections System Manager.
Grade V Operator
Grade |V Operator
Grade Il Oparator ......
Grade || Operator ...
Grade | Operator ..

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Project Director...., . $245 00/hr Operator in Training...
Senior Specialist IV, ... oo H = $230.00/r Callection Maintenance Worker
Senior Specialist Il i AR $220.00/hr
Senior Specialist 1. o $200.00/r
Senior Specialist |.. -$190.00/hr CREATIVE SERVICES
Specialist V.. ... .$180.00/r 3D Graphic Artist ..
Specialist V... $170.00/hr Graphic Designer IV
Specialist Ill..... ...$160.00Mmr Graphic Designer Ill...
Specialist |, ..$145.00/mr Graphic Designer Il $130.00/hr
Specialist | .. $130.00Mhr Graphic Designer |..... $115.00/r
Analyst V. $120.00/hr
Analyst IV ... $110.00/hr
Analyst I1f . ....5100.00/hr PUBLICATIONS SERVICES
Analyst loi o . +--$90.00/mr Technical Editor ll —............ $145.00hr
Analyst |.. :$80.00/r Technical Editor (i ..$130,00/hr
Technician V. .. $100.00Mmr Technical Editor 1. $115.00Mr
Technician V... .$90.00/hr Publications jalist Il $105.00/hr
Technician Ill. .. ...$80.00/hr Publications jalist Il . ..$95.00/r
Technician 1. .o ..$70.00/hr Publications Specialist|......... ..$85.00hr
Technician L. i +$60.00/hr Clerical Administration . ... ... ...$90.00/hr
Compliance Monitor.. ....595,00/mr
Forensic ~ Courl and ir as axpert witness
will be billed at 2 00 hmas normal rates
Eme nd Holld: Minimum charge of hours will be bille: 175 hmes the normal
MAPPING AND SURVEYING SERVICES rata roeney ® e . 90 oftwo how aet °
Application Developer If... ... . $190.00/hr Material and Outslde Services — Subconlractors rental of special equipment, special
Application Developer Lot et ......5150,00/hr reproduchions and blusprinting oulside data processing and computer sarvices 2l¢  are charged
GIS Analys V.., +.-$200.00/hr 'T"m‘v‘esl [ér:::r:f::ti&tllo:assn at curent IRS allowable rales Per diem where overnight stay 15
GIS Analyst Tii it bl i by droesa poraa o SR . -5160.00/Mr involved 15 charged at cost S i
GIS Analyst Il ., .....5140.00/hr Inweices, Late Charges — Al 342 will be billedt 8 Clignt mertitly and shall be @us a0 nayable
GIS Analyst Il..., .$125.00/r DO Ta it Iriegacah are debnguert if not pard wien: Hw dale of e wiiesie Client
GIS Analyst ... ....$110.00/hr FRIEES 19 Ddy 8 IDOTERTY Mty change wqual Lo 1% pe ubitanding Bakan<e webl pad
h i full
UAS Pilct. --$110.00/hr Anrual Increases — Unless idenhfied ctherwise thesa standard retes will Increase 3% annually
Survey Lead .$180.00/hr
Survey Manager , .. ....$130.00Mr The rates listed abave assume prevalling wage rales doss not apply If lfus assumpbonis incorrect
Survey Crew Chief.. ...$110.00mr Dudek reserves the nght to adust its rales accordingly
Survey Rod Person ... .. . ..$90.00/hr
Survey Mapping Technician . ..$90.00/hr

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Principal/Manager..

Senior Construction Manager
Senior Project Manager
Construction Manager
Project Manager ...
Resident Engineer ...
Construction Englnaer ;
On-site Owner's Represenlanve
Construction Inspector Il
Canstruction Inspector Ii.....
Construction Inspector |.......
Prevailing Wage Inspector. .

DUDEK

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC

$165,00/hr
......$155.00/hr
+--.3145.00/hr
...5145,00/br
. .$140.00/hr
..5140.00/hr

.$130.00/hr
--$120.00/hr
.$110.00/hr
..5135.00/hr

Effectlve January 1, 2021



JE8 LR LU 1N).

12

AL3)

it

DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

Technical Services

2021 CHARGE RATE SCHEDULE

N'VIo

Engineering Aide/Planning Aide $80/hour
Project Assistant __$90/hour
Project Administrator $100/hour
CADD Technician | $105/hour
CADD Technician |l $125/hour
CADD Technician Il $140/hour
Sr. CADD Technician/Designer $155/hour
Design Supervisor $165/hour
GIS Technician | $100/hour
GIS Technician |l $125/hour
GIS Analyst, $155/hour
Senior GIS Analyst $180/hour
Environmental Consulting Technical Setvices

Senior Principal $250/hour
Principal $230/hour
Senior 11l $195/hour
Senior |l $185/hour
Senior | $175/hour
Staff |1l $165/hour
Staff || $160/hour
Staff | $150/hour
Associate || $140/hour
Associate Il $130/hour
Associate | $120/hour
Specialist Il $100/hour
Specialist Il $90/hour
Specialist | $75/hour
Project Analyst |l $195/hour
Project Analysist I $110/hour
Administrative [ $70/hour
Intern $65/hour
Field Survey

1-Person Survey Crew (GPS) (Robotic) $150/hour
1-Person Survey Crew $220/hour
2-Person Survey Crew $310/hour
3-Person Survey Crew $352/hour
1-Person Survey Crew* $163/hour
2-Person Survey Crew* $282/hour
3-Person Survey Crew* $352/hour

* Field rates are based on “Prevailing Wage” as determination by the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).
Rates are effective through December 31, 2022. If contract assignment extends beyond that date, a new rate
schedule will be added to the contract. Litigation support will be billed at $ 500.00 per hour.

NVS5.COM | Delivering Solutions — Improving Lives Effective 0:1/0

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

Geospatial Services

Technician $76/hour
Technical Specialist; $98/hour
Technical Expert $155/hour
Pilot, $115/hour
Associate Team Leader $110/hour
Field Manager $145/hour
Project Manager $130/hour
Account Manager _ $235/hour
Director, $255/hour

Professional

Junior Engineer / Planner / Scientist / Surveyor $125/hour
Assistant Engineer / Planner / Scientist / Surveyor $145/hour
Associate Engineer / Planner / Scientist / Surveyor $155/hour
Senior Engineer / Planner / Scientist / Surveyor $175/hour
Project Manager $200/hour
Senior Project Manager $225/hour
Engineering Manager $240/hour
Associate $250/hour
Principal Engineer $275/hour
Principal $285/hour
Community Outreach

Principal $285/hour
Strategic Advisor $220/hour
Account Supervisor $240/hour
Facilitator $210/hour
Bilingual Outreach $210/hour
Project Manager. $220/hour
Assistant Project Manager $195/hour
Integrated Marketing Specialist $160/hour
Media Relations Specialist $145/hour
Stakeholder Outreach Specialist $240/hour
Sr. Community Relations Specialist $165/hour
Community Relations Specialist $145/hour
Environmental Outreach Specialist $145/hour
Project Coordinator $125/hour
Sr. Graphic Designer $175/hour
Graphic Designer $135/hour
Videographer $120/hour
Bilingual Translation $85/hour
Administrative Support $100/hour
Account Coordinator $110/hour
Rate Setting

Rate Specialist $180/hour
Rate Manager $285/hour

NV5.COM | Delivering Solutions — Improving Lives Effective 01/01/2021

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



somall ViR )

1

ol

L

DocusSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0OE-6278CD220857

N VI5

Dry Utility Work
Managing Principal

$240/hour

Technical Specialist/Expert

$215/hour

Senior Project Manager

$195/hour

Senior Engineer

$175/hour

Project Manager Il

$165/hour

Senior Designer

$170/hour

Senior Engineer |

$165/hour

Designer I

$155/hour

Construction Manager

$160/hour

Project Manager |1

$165/hour

Designer |

$150/hour

Project Manager |

$140/hour

Project Engineer |l

$135/hour

Project Engineer |

$125/hour

$130/hour

Project Coordinator |l
Project Coordinator [

$110/hour

CADD Technician Ill/Senior CADD Technician

$125/hour

CADD Technician i

$115/hour

CADD Technician |

$100/hour

Administrative Aid/Clerical

$100/hour

O'Calc Senior Designer

$160/hour

O'Calc Designer / Planner

$135/hour

Construction Management

Principal

$265/hour

$130/hour

Assistant Field Engineer (Non Prevailing Wage)
Associate Field Engineer (Non Prevailing Wage)
Senior Field Engineer (Non Prevailing Wage)

$155/hour

$170/hour

Resident Engineer (Licensed)

$190/hour

Construction Manager (Non-Licensed)

$190/hour

Inspector (Prevailing Wage)*

Electrical/Signal Inspector (Prevailing Wage)*

$155.00- $187/hour
$180/hour

Construction Administrator

$110/hour

* Field rates are based on “Prevailing Wage” as determination by the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).
Rates are effective through December 31, 2021. If contract assignment extends beyond that date, a new rate

schedule will be added to the contract.

EXPENSES:
Plotting and In-House Reproduction

1.10 x Cost

Subsistence

1.10 x Cost

Other Expenses - Including Subconsultants & Purchased Services through Subcontracts 1,10 x Cost
GIS Web Hosting 1.10 x Cost

Mileage - Outside Local Area Per Accepted IRS Rate

NV5.COM | Delivering Sclutions — Improving Lives Effective 01/01,

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

1202/11/8 - WS pasinay~UORRIYIPOW ||E1L PROY Adjpeg 8I'SO'TQ 1A3LS S1el SAN SAN

$$000-51892¢ 'UOIEOPOW (el peoy Asjpeig

£6L $30Vd 1V

101

[%00°001 | 189818
[3 895

"W
| %¥9°9¢ | - T¥

SIY.10L 39Yd desso  gloso dajse  dese deno disso  duso duno
PogEs 7
%6€ | |009'2$ 0 SUOIIEPUBLILICIAY ||BM SlEpleA/Maned | L'
$801AIag [EOIULDA1028D 00's
2 S ) oIS |
%608 |516'6% 4] Apnig seainosey [eimyng syl ol sepdn | 2v
%b5'e  |066'G1S 0 | ANW 8yi 0) wnpueppy | 1 v
Hoddng juliad feiusliuonAug [eucnIppY o0
|0SFFIs 72 [Eioigne
%62 |00§'SS ot 14 v Z ey inoleq Aeuiunjaid siedald |2 €
%eat  |ose'ss 9p [0 zl v |qux3nofet Lieujuiaid eredeld [ L'e
uqiyx3 inofe Areujugaid 00's
50628 7 i0Iqns
%610  |0SES 4 4 sBupeig ying-sy ueign |zz
%Y0P  |995'L$ 0 saoiaag Buikeang | |12
- — - . Bupsyies geg 002
| m gj
%L0°) 8 8 S[enwagns J0/VO |61
%S0 |000'L$ 14 © $8010AU| ©ACIddy g Melned |81
%E8 0 06G'L$ 8 g z 3|4 eouspuodssnion uEwEew | 21
%9€E | 055'2$ ¢l 9 9 senulpy; g sepusby ssedeid | gL
%€l |ooL'ss ¥Z zL Zl | amd ‘040 Ao msbunse | gt
%bS 0 000'1$ 14 v 186png jojuoD B Jojuow | v1
%.0'+  |000'¢$ ] 8 wes| 106{0.d Yim uoireulpsoo) | €1
%EB0  |0SS'L$ 8 9 4 suodey ssaiboid aredaid |21
%980 [009'I$ 8 8 8|npeyos uieiuEp g eredald |11
juswabeuey 12joid 00'L

- 8d a3 oV Hd sa 8a vr
deeso dsiso | dsiso deso disso | duso deso 1

S1v101 SHNOH 44V.1S3a0d Hoav'l NOILdIHOS3A MSY L
Zjo | abed !

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9BOE-6278CD220857

T202/11/8 - Ws|x' pasway~uoe3yIpow [lel) peoy As|pesg 8T'S0'T0 193YS aley SAN SAN

¥¥000-G1892Z 'UONEIIIPO |1BlL PEOY Asjpeig

vig8'981$ | $35Vd 11V - V101

vov'eLis | i 39Vd SIHL - TV.1OL
SIV1OL 3DVd - - 3 doaso  goso  dejso dejso dsso  disso  dwso  deso
panuguon
%2} € |828'S$ 8€ e 8 v A sue|d |jing-sy aedald | §
%€l |ovo'es 9l 9l TENIgNS YIomasie4 mainay
%180 [025'L$ 8 8 sue|d Bupoys uolieARIXg malasy
%60 |0e/$ ¥ 2z z sBuipeis; BBy g subisag xipy mainay
%82 | 0ov'z$ cl 8 7 sjsenbay JapiQ abueyn mainsy
%20 |08E'6S 05 gl ze g s,/4Y ® sbumelq doys meinsy
%S0 | 096°1$ al 14 14 c 3)NpayYos s,1010B1NU0D M3lASH
%9V’ 002'0l$ 514 174 e (xew g) sbunssyy aus pusny
%eCt  |26v'TS 8l 9l 4 Buimeiq ajeds- 9onpold
%89C 0c8'v$ 274 9l 8 2 |Eid jo uoneeldiau| m 3Y 1SISSY
%vLL  |Gel'es ot g g S0UBIBJUOYD UOHONNSUCD-31d | +
%0t |006'L$ [o]8 8 4 spig juey pue sjeneay | €
%S82C  |02€'s$ 82 9l ] ¥ B8 SUB|d O} SUOIEINIIEID SPIAOID
%.SY vv5'8s it 2e gL 8 sue|d 0] epusppy aledaid
%.¥'2 029'v$ e 2l 8 4 sauinbu| o1 puodsay | Z
%Pl |s2L'es ol g g soualsjuop pig-eld | 1
uoddng uononnsuo) 3 Bulppig 0oL
T || E97 TEIoigns |
%G8 | Sov'es le € 2 109]01d souep|nn ugpeuodsuel] sy atepdn |29
%180  [80S°I$ 6 14 C 4 L sielfy feui4 UBIS B 101 | 9'9
%vl€ [998'GH a3 <] 8 gl b4 1 arewsd sgeauibul asped | g9
%E0'Z  [008'ES 02 9l 4 SuoHEd||Iveds [eoIuyas) asmed |9
%SEY  [921'8$ 0 suejd (Bapos|3 asey (€9
%869  [9E0'ELS 28 514 oe ¥ S|lEM PPY 'sueld a8pug asiey |29
%GE8  |009'G1l$ 88 08 8 |sueld ows( ppy ‘sue|d kempeod esiaey | 1’9
33Sd esay 00’9
%000  |0$ psnuguoy
% daeso dsjso | dsjso deso disso | duso deso qngpise] |yse) jeseyd |
SIV10L SHNOH 44V.LS300D HOSY NOILdIHISIA NSV L

Z 40 Z sbeg

TMEETTT 7

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: CF6F444E-D518-4070-9B0E-6278CD220857

Direct Costs

DESCRIPTION TOTALS
[Phase| TaskJtype | Quantiy | Uit | UnitCost | Cost____|
1 1.5 |Meetings - Total of 4 440 MILES $0.57 $248.60
6 | 6.6 |Submittals 66 PLOTS $5.00 $330.00
7 1 |Pre-Bid Conference 110 MILES $0.57 $62.15
7 4 |Pre-Construction Conference 110 MILES $0.57 $62.15|
7 4 |Site Meetings - Total of 6 660 MILES $0.57 $372.90

@At — ——— ____________ ____________1 __3$10/6 __|

Bradley Road Trail Modification, 226815-00044

NV5 NV5 Rate Sheet 01.05.18 Bradley Road Trail Modification_Revised.xIsm - 8/11/2021

Professional Services Amendment No. 5 with NV5, INC



